RSC Advances
PAPER
O
pe
n
A
cc
es

¼ 20–30� and 40–50� are due to the carbon (002) and (100)
reections, respectively. These diffraction peaks indicate that
RSC Adv., 2019, 9, 28902–28907 | 28903
Fig. 1 FT-IR spectra (a), XRD spectra (b), SEM images (c)–(e) and N2
adsorption–desorption isotherms and pore size distribution (f) for WP,
before (WCM) and after (WCSA) sulfonation.
Table 1 Yield and acid density of WCM and sulfonated WCM prepared
at different carbonization and sulfonation temperatures and timesa
Sample T/�C t/h Yield (%)
Acid density (mmol g�1)
–OH –COOH –SO3H
WCM — — 48.7a 5.03 0.05 —
WCSA-60 60 10 93.8b 4.11 0.12 0.64
WCSA-80 80 10 91.2b 3.98 0.15 1.10
WCSA-100 100 10 84.4b 3.63 0.35 1.97
WCSA-120 120 10 80.5b 3.59 0.23 1.76
WCSA-140 140 10 76.6b 3.32 0.21 1.65
WCSA-160 160 10 71.2b 2.77 0.14 1.20
WCSA-6 100 6 89.1a 3.98 0.12 0.71
WCSA-8 100 8 87.2b 3.86 0.25 0.91
WCSA-12 100 12 81.4b 3.33 0.31 1.95
WCSA-14 100 14 80.8b 3.05 0.34 1.87
a Yield is expressed as: g WCM/100 g WP. b Yield is expressed as: g
WCSA-n/100 g WCM.
RSC Advances Paper
O